Appendix for additional details and reconciliations.

FY23

Key Messages

§ Record FY22 in a challenging environment

§ Accelerated performance from The Win Strategy™ 3.0

§ Positioned to perform well in FY23

§ Strategic portfolio transformation: Longer cycle & more resilient

§ Expect Meggitt closing during FY23 Q1

§ Positioned for growth from secular trends

16

A Transformed Parker with a Promising Future

Upcoming Event Calendar
Meggitt Investor Webcast Post Closing

Annual Meeting of Shareholders October 26, 2022

1Q FY23 Earnings November 3, 2022

2Q FY23 Earnings February 2, 2023

3Q FY23 Earnings May 4, 2023

4Q FY23 Earnings August 3, 2023

Appendix
• Reconciliation of Organic Growth
• Adjusted Amounts Reconciliation
• Reconciliation of EPS
• Reconciliation of Total Segment Operating Margin to Adjusted Total Segment Operating Margin
• Reconciliation of EBITDA to Adjusted EBITDA
• Reconciliation of Free Cash Flow Conversion
• Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Debt to EBITDA
• Supplemental Sales Information – Global Technology Platforms
• Reconciliation of Forecasted EPS

18

Reconciliation of Organic Growth

19

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

Quarter-to-Date
As Reported

Currency
Organic As Reported

Net Sales June 30, 2022 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021
Diversified Industrial:

North America $ 2,087,696 $ 3,591 $ 2,091,287 $ 1,823,078
International 1,423,924 159,871 1,583,795 1,505,835

Total Diversified Industrial 3,511,620 163,462 3,675,082 3,328,913
Aerospace Systems 676,212 2,597 678,809 629,956

Total Parker Hannifin $ 4,187,832 $ 166,059 $ 4,353,891 $ 3,958,869

As reported Currency Organic
Diversified Industrial:

North America 14.5 % (0.2)% 14.7 %
International (5.4)% (10.6)% 5.2 %

Total Diversified Industrial 5.5 % (4.9)% 10.4 %
Aerospace Systems 7.3 % (0.5)% 7.8 %

Total Parker Hannifin 5.8 % (4.2)% 10.0 %

Reconciliation of Organic Growth

20

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

Year-to-Date
As Reported

Currency
Organic As Reported

Net Sales June 30, 2022 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021
Diversified Industrial:

North America $ 7,703,150 $ (6,674) $ 7,696,476 $ 6,676,449
International 5,638,896 256,049 5,894,945 5,283,710

Total Diversified Industrial 13,342,046 249,375 13,591,421 11,960,159